

**IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

DOCKET NO. 23-ICA-118

**ICA EFiled: Aug 11 2023  
03:57PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70620099**

MELISSA K. BOND,  
*PLAINTIFF BELOW, PETITIONER*

V.

UNITED PHYSICIANS CARE, INC.  
D/B/A SALEM FAMILY HEALTHCARE,  
*DEFENDANT BELOW, RESPONDENT.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
UNITED PHYSICIANS CARE, INC.  
D/B/A SALEM FAMILY HEALTHCARE**

---

Counsel for Respondent  
Brian M. Peterson (W.Va. Bar No. 7770)  
Jacqueline L. Sikora (W.Va. Bar No. 9486)  
West Virginia United Health System, Inc.  
1238 Suncrest Towne Centre Drive  
Morgantown, West Virginia 26505  
Telephone: (304) 598-4070  
Facsimile: (304) 598-9888  
[brian.peterson@wvumedicine.org](mailto:brian.peterson@wvumedicine.org)  
[jacqueline.sikora1@wvumedicine.org](mailto:jacqueline.sikora1@wvumedicine.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iii

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION**.....2

**ARGUMENT**.....2

**A. Standard of Review is De Novo**.....3

**B. Respondent is immune from suit under the COVID-19 Jobs Protection Act**.....3

**C. The Circuit Court did not rely on matters outside the pleading in rendering its decision.** .....7

**D. Petitioner’s claims do not fall within the “actual malice” exception to the COVID-19 Jobs Protection Act.** .....8

**CONCLUSION** .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albert v. City of Wheeling</i> , 238 W. Va. 129, 792 S.E.2d 628 (2016).....	3
<i>Barber v. Camden Clark Mem'l Hosp. Corp.</i> , 240 W. Va. 663, 815 S.E.2d 474 (2018).....	3
<i>Beckley Newspapers Corp. v. Hanks</i> , 389 U.S. 81, 88 S.Ct. 197, 19 L.Ed.2d 248 (1967) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	9
<i>Chapman v. Kane Transfer Co., Inc.</i> , 160 W. Va. 530, 236 S.E.2d 207 (1977) .....	3
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957).....	3
<i>Crump v. Beckley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 173 W. Va. 699, 320 S.E.2d 70, 78 (1983).....	9
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657, 109 S. Ct. 2678, 2685, 105 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1989).....	9
<i>Hayseeds, Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas.</i> , 177 W.Va. 323, 352 S.E.2d 73 (1986) .....	9, 10
<i>Henry v. Collins</i> , 380 U.S. 356, 85 S.Ct. 992, 13 L.Ed.2d 892 (1965) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	9
<i>Hutchison v. City of Huntington</i> , 198 W.Va. 139, 479 S.E.2d 649 (1996) .....	3
<i>Kopelman &amp; Assocs., L.C. v. Collins</i> , 196 W. Va. 489, 473 S.E.2d 910 (1996).....	10
<i>Long v. Egnor</i> , 176 W. Va. 628, 346 S.E.2d 778 (1986).....	10
<i>Pritt v. Republican Nat. Comm.</i> , 210 W. Va. 446, 557 S.E.2d 853 (2001).....	10
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Suriano v. Gaughan</i> , 198 W. Va. 339, 480 S.E.2d 548 (1996) .....	9
<i>State v. White</i> , 188 W.Va. 534, 536 n. 2, 425 S.E.2d 210, 212 n. 2 (1992) .....	7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
W.Va. Code § 55-19-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
W.Va. Code § 55-19-2(b)(1) .....	4
W.Va. Code § 55-19-3(1).....	5

W.Va. Code § 55-19-3(1)(a).....	7, 13
W.Va. Code § 55-19-3(11).....	5
W.Va. Code § 55-19-3(9).....	5
W.Va. Code § 55-19-4.....	4, 6
W.Va. Code § 55-19-6.....	7
W.Va. Code § 55-19-7.....	9
W.Va. Code § 55-19-9.....	4
Rules	
W.Va. R. Civ. P., Rule 12(b)(6).....	8
W.Va. R. Civ. P., Rule 12(b)(7).....	9
Treatises	
Louis J. Palmer, Jr., Robin J. Davis, <i>Litigation Handbook on West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure</i> § 12(b)(6)[8] (5th ed. 2017).....	9, 12
